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' Johnson Utilities, Inc. Water Utility TariffPage No. 2 

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE 

Section 1.01 - Rates 

Meter Size Monthly Minimum Charge Gallonage Charge 
$1.00 per 1,000 gallons 

5/8" or 3/4" $12.50 (Includes 3,000 gallons) 

FO-RM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following form(s) of payment: 
Cash , Check X , Money Order X , Credit Car·l , Other (specify) 

THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT 
PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN 
FOR CASH PAYMENTS. 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT ..................'..........................1.0% 
TCEQ RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY 
BILL. 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FEE ............,,.......,........................................ $125.00 
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD 
RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF 
LISTED ON THIS TARIFF. 

TAP FEE (Large meter) Actual Cost 
TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR METER SIZE INSTALLED. 

TAP FEE (Unique Cost) Actual Cost 
FOR EXAMPLE A ROAD BORE FOR CUSTOMERS OUTSII~E OF SUBDIVISIONS OR RESIDENTIAL AREAS 

METER TEST FEE $25.00 
THIS FEE WHICH SHOULD REFLECT THE UTILITY'S COSF MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER 
REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-YEAk PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT 
THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY. THE FEE MAY NOT EXCEED $25. 

RECONNECTION FEE 
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS BEEN 
DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 2.0 OF THIS 
TARIFF): 

a) Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.00) ........................... $25.00 
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected....... ......... .... $15.00 

TRANSFER FEE $5.00 
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE 
LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED 

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) ................. $5.00 or 10% 
TCEQ RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE CHARGE MAY 
NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A PREVIOUS BILLING. 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP 

fE)(ASCOMM, ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
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' Johnson Utilities, Inc. Water Utility TariffPage No. 3 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE ........................................... 
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTABLE COST. 

. $25.00 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) ........................$50.00 

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT 1/6TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL 

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE ............ N/a 
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TCEQ AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY 
INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING. [30 

TAC 291.21(K)(2)] 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: 
REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN NEW 

CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE. 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP 

TEXASCOMM, ONENWRONMENTALQUALITY 
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APPROVED TARIFF E © ~ ( VL * PA _ 



Johnson Utilities, Inc. Water Utility Tariff Page No. 4 

SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES 

The utility will have the most current Texas Commission On Environmental Quality Rules, Chapter 
291, Water UtilityRegulation, available at its office for reference purposes. The Rules and this tariff 
shall be available for public inspection and reproduction at a reasonable cost. The latest Rules or 
Commission approved changes to the Rules supersede any,rules or requirements in this tariff. 

Section 2.01 - Application for Water Service 

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard application or contract form 
(attached in the Appendix to this tariff), will be signed by the applicant, any required fees (deposits, 
reconnect, tap, extension fees, etc. as applicable) will be baid and easements, if required, will be 
granted before service is provided by the utility. A separate application or contract will be made for 
each service location. 

Section 2.02 - Refusal of Service 

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has complied with the regulations 
ofthe regulatory agencies (state and municipal regulations ) and for the reasons outlined in the TCEQ 
Rules. In the event that the utility refuses to serve an applidant, the utility will inform the applicant 
in writing of the basis of its refusal. The utility is alsc required to inform the applicant that a 
complaint may be filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.03 - Fees and Charges & Easements Required Before Service Can Be Connected 

(A) Customer Deposits 
If a residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility, the applicant may 
be required to pay a deposit as provided for in Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees of this tariff. The 
utility will keep records of the deposit and credit interest in accordance with TCEQ Rules. 

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be required to pay deposits unless the 
applicant has an outstanding account balance with the utility or another water or sewer utility which 
accrued within the last two years. 

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish credit to the Aatisfaction of the utility may be required 
to make a deposit that does not exceed an amount equivalent to one-sixth of the estimated annual 
billings. 

Refund of deposit - If service is not connected, or after disconnection of service, the utility will 
promptly refund the customer's deposit plus accrued interedt or the balance, if any, in excess ofthe 
unpaid bills for service furnished. The utility may refund the deposit at any time prior to termination 
of utility service but must refund the deposit plus interest for any customer who has paid 18 
consecutive billings without being delinquent. 

TEXAS COMM, ON EN~RONMENTAL QUALITY 

339830 CON 1 30 3 7 DEC 1) 02 
APPROVED TARIFF B.b~ / PB 



Johnson Utilities, Inc. Water Utility TariffPage No. 5 

SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

(B) Tap or Reconnect Fees 
A new customer requesting service at a location where ~service has not previously been provided 
must pay a tap fee as provided in Section 1. A customer requesting service where service has 
previously been provided must pay a reconnect fee as p;ovided in Section 1. Any applicant or 
existing customer required to pay for any costs not spec~fically set forth in the rate schedule pages 
of this tariff shall be given a written explanation of such costs prior to request for payment and/or 
commencement of construction. If the applicant or exi~ting customer does not believe that these 
costs are reasonable or necessary, the applicant or existing customer shall be informed oftheir right 
to appeal such costs to the TCEQ or such other regulatb#y authority having jurisdiction over the 
utility's rates in that portion ofthe utility's service area in ¢hich the applicant's or existing customer's 
property(ies) is located. 

Fees in addition to the regular tap fee may be charged if listed specifically in Section 1 to cover 
unique costs not normally incurred as permitted by 30 T. A. C. 291.86(a)(1)(C). For example, a 
road bore for customers outside a subdivision or resident: al area could be considered a unique cost. 

(C) Easement Requirement 
Where recorded public utility easements on the service applicant's property do not exist or public 
road right-of-way easements are not available to accessi the applicant's property, the Utility may 
require the applicant to provide it with a permanent recotd6d public utility easement on and across 
the applicant's real property sufficient to provide service to that applicant. Such easement(s) shall 
not be used for the construction ofproduction, storage, transmission or pressure facilities unless they 
are needed for adequate service to that applicant. 

Section 2.04 - Utility Response to Applications for Service 

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and regulations for service, the utility 
will install tap, meter and utility cut-off valve and/or take ~all necessary actions to initiate service. 
The utility will serve each qualified applicant for servibe within 5 working days unless line 
extensions or new facilities are required. If construction is required to fill the order and if it cannot 
be completed within 30 days, the utility will provide the applicant with a written explanation of the 
construction required and an expected date of service. 

Except for good cause where service has previously been provided, service will be reconnected 
within one working day after the applicant has met the reqdirements for reconnection. 

Section 2.05 - Customer Responsibility 

The customer will be responsible for furnishing and laying the necessary customer service pipe from 
the meter location to the place of consumption. Customers will not be allowed to use the utility's 
cutoffvalve on the utility's side of the meter. Existing customers may install cutoffvalves on their 
side o f the meter and are encouraged to do so. All new customers may be required to install and 
maintain a cutoff valve on their side of the meter. i TEXAS COW, ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

3398 30 CCN 1303 F DEC 1302 
APPROVED TARIFEk.. /P€-



Johnson Utilities, Inc. Water Utility TariffPage No. 6 

SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND~ POLICIES (Continued) 

No direct connection between a public water supplyl system and any potential source of 
contamination or between a public water supply system and a private water source (ex. private well) 
will be allowed. A customer shall not connect, or allow any other person or party to connect, onto 
any water lines on his premises. 

Section 2.06 - Customer Service Inspections 

Applicants for new service connections or facilities whibh have undergone extensive plumbing 
modifications are required to furnish the utility a completed customer service inspection certificate. 
The inspection certificate shall certify that the establishinent is in compliance with the Texas 
Commission On Environmental Quality Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems, Section 
290.46(j). The Utility is not required to perform these inspections for the applicant/customer, but 
will assist the applicant/customer in locating and obtaining the services of a certified inspector. 

Section 2.07 - Back Flow Prevention Devices 

No water connection shall be allowed to any residence or establishment where an actual or potential 
contamination hazard exists unless the public water facili ties are protected from contamination by 
either an approved air gap, backflow prevention assembly, or other approved device. The type of 
device orbackflow prevention assemblyrequired shallbe determined bythe specificpotential hazard 
identified in §290.47(i) Appendix I, Assessment of Hazards and Selection of Assemblies of the 
TCEQ Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems. 

The use of a backflow prevention assembly at the service connection shall be considered as 
additional backflow protection and shall not negate the use of backflow protection on internal 
hazards as outlined and enforced by local plumbing codes. When a customer service inspection 
certificate indicates that an adequate internal cross-connection control program is in effect, backflow 
protection at the water service entrance or meter is not reqilired. 

At any residence or establishment where it has been determined by a customer service inspection, 
that there is no actual orpotential contaminationhazard, as~referenced in Section 290.47(i) Appendix 
I, Assessment of Hazards and Selection of Assemblies of the TCEQ Rules and Regulations for 
Public Water Systems, then a backflow prevention assem~ly or device is not required. Outside hose 
bibs do require, at a minimum, the installation and maint4ance of a working atmospheric vacuum 
breaker. 

All backflow prevention assemblies or devices shall be te~ted upon installation by a TCEQ certified 
backflow prevention assembly tester and certified to be #erating within specifications. Backflow 
prevention assemblies which are installed to provide prove¢tion against health hazards 
must also be tested and certified to be operating within sp~cifications at least annually by a certified 
backflow prevention assembly tester. 

TEXAS COMM, ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

3398 30 CCN 1303 7 DEC 13 02 
APPROVED TARIFF B¥»~. ¢4 



Johnson Utilities, Inc. Water Utility Tariff Page No. 7 

SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AN~) POLICIES (Continued) 

If the utility determines that a backf[ow prevention assembly or device is required, the utility will 
provide the customer or applicant with a list of TCEC 6ertified backflow prevention assembly 
testers. The customer will be responsible for the cost of installation and testing, if any, ofbackflow 
prevention assembly or device. The customer should contact several qualified installers to compare 
prices before installation. The customer must pay for any tequired maintenance and annual testing 
and must furnish a copy of the test results demonstrating that the assembly is functioning properly 
to the utility within 30 days after the anniversary date o f the installation unless a different date is 
agreed upon. 

Section 2.08 - Access to Customer's Premises 

The utility will have the right of access to the customer' s premises at all reasonable times for the 
purpose of installing, testing, inspecting or repairing water mains or other equipment used in 
connection with its provision of water service, or for the purpose of removing its property and 
disconnecting lines, and for all other purposes necessary to the operation of the utility system 
including inspecting the customer's plumbing for code, plumbing or tariff violations. The customer 
shall allow the utility and its personnel access to the customer's propertyto conduct any water quality 
tests or inspections required by law. Unless necessary to respond to equipment failure, leak or other 
condition creating an immediate threat to public health alid safety or the continued provision of 
adequate utility service to others, such entry upon the customer's property shall be during normal 
business hours and the utility personnel will attempt to notify the customer that they will be working 
on the customer's property. The customer may require any utility representative, employee, 
contractor, or agent seeking to make such entry identi fy th ejnselves, their affiliation with the utility, 
and the purpose of their entry. 

All customers or service applicants shall provide access to meters and utility cutoff valves at all 
times reasonably necessary to conduct ordinary utility busihess and after normal business hours as 
needed to protect and preserve the integrity of the public d~nking water supply. 

Section 2.09 - Meter Requirements, Readings, and Testir.g 

One meter is required for each residential, commercial, or industrial connection. All water sold by 
the utility will be billed based on meter measurements. The utility will provide, install, own and 
maintain meters to measure amounts of water consumed by its customers. 

Meters will be read at monthly intervals and as nearly as F oksible on the corresponding day o f each 
monthly meter reading period unless otherwise authorize·1 by the Commission. 

Meter tests. The utility will, upon the request of a customer, and, if the customer so desires, in his 
or her presence or in that of his or her authorized representhtive, make without charge a test of the 
accuracy of the customer's meter. If the customer asks to observe the test, the test will be made 
during the utility's normal working hours at a time convenient to the customer. Whenever possible, 

TEXAS COMM, ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

3 39 8 3C CCN 1303 7 DEC 13 02 
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Johnson Utilities, Inc. Water Utility TariffPage No. 8 

SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

the test will be made on the customer's premises, but may, at the utility's discretion, be made at the 
utility's testing facility. If within a period of two years the customer requests a new test, the utility 
will make the test, but if the meter is found to be within the accuracy standards established by the 
American Water Works Association, the utilitywill charge the customer a fee which refiects the cost 
to test the meter up to a maximum $25 for a residential customer. Following the completion ofany 
requested test, the utility will promptly advise the customer of the date of removal ofthe meter, the 
date of the test, the result of the test, and who made the test. 

Section 2.10 - Billing 

(A) Regular Billing 
Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly unless other~ise authorized by the Commission. The 
due date of bills for utility service will be at least sixteen ((l 6) days from the date of issuance. The 
postmark on the bill or, if there is no postmark on the bill, the recorded date ofmailing by the utility 
will constitute proof ofthe date ofissuance. Payment for utility service is delinquent if full payment, 
including late fees and the regulatory assessment, is not received at the utility or the utility's 
authorized payment agency by 5:00 p.m. on the due date. If the due date falls on a holiday or 
weekend, the due date for payment purposes will be the next workday after the due date. 

(B) Late Fees 
A late penalty of either $5.00 or 10.0% will be charged on bills received after the due date. The 
penalty on delinquent bills will not be applied to any balanbe to which the penalty was applied in a 
previous billing. The utility must maintain a record of the date of mailing to charge the late penalty. 

(C) Information on Bill 
Each bill will provide all information required by the TCEQ Rules. For each of the systems it 
operates, the utility will maintain and note on the monthly 8ill a local or toll-free telephone number 
(or numbers) to which customers can direct questions about their utility service. 

(D) Prorated Bills - If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 24 consecutive hours or more, 
the utility will prorate the monthly base bill in proportion to the time service was not available to 
reflect this loss of service. 

Section 2.11- Payments 

All payments for utility service shall be delivered or mailed to the utility's business office. If the 
business office fails to receive payment prior to the time ofnoticed disconnection for non-payment 
of a delinquent account, service will be terminated as schzduled. Utility service crews shall not be 
allowed to collect payments on customer accounts in the feld. 

Payment of an account by any means that has been dishonored and returned by the payor or payee's 
bank, shall be deemed to be delinquent. All returned payments must be redeemed with cash or valid 

TEXAS COMM, ON Et#RONMENTAL QUALITY 

33983C CCN 1303 7 DEC 1'3 02 
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~ Johnson Utilities, Inc. Water Utility Tariff Page No. 9 

SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES ANDi POLICIES (Continued) 

money order. If a customer has two returned payments within a twelve month period, the customer 
shall be required to pay a deposit i f one has not already bden paid. 

Section 2.12 - Service Disconnection 

(A) With Notice 
Utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid in full by the date listed on the 
termination notice. The termination date must be at least 10 days after the notice is mailed or hand 
delivered. 

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a customer who cannot pay an 
outstanding bill in full and is willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a 
customer's utility service may be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a deferred payment 
agreement entered into within 26 days from the date of issuance of a bill and if proper notice of 
termination has been given. 

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hard delivery in accordance with the TCEQ 
Rules. 

(B) Without Notice 
Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for ieasons as described in the TCEQ Rules. 

Section 2.13 - Reconnection of Service 

Utility personnel must be available during normal business hours to accept payments on the day 
service is disconnected and the following day unless service was disconnected at the customer's 
request or due to a hazardous condition. 

Service will be reconnected within 36 hours after the pas~ due bill, reconnect fees and any other 
outstanding charges are paid or the conditions which causedlservice to be disconnected are corrected. 

Section 2.14 - Service Interruptions 

The utilitywill make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions ofservice. Ifinterruptions occur, 
the utility will re-establish service within the shortest possible time. Except for momentary 
interruptions due to automatic equipment operations, the utility will keep a complete record of all 
interruptions, both emergency and scheduled and will notify the Commission in writing of any 
service interruptions affecting the entire system or any maj or division o fthe system lasting more than 
four hours. The notice will explain the cause of the interruptions. 

TEXASCOMM. ON ENMRONMENTAL QUALITY 

3 3 98 3C CCN 1303 7 uti 13 02 
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' Johnson Utilities Inc. Water Utility Tariff Page No. 10 

SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

Section 2.15 - Oualitv of Service 

The utility will plan, furnish, and maintain production, treatment, storage, transmission, and 
distribution facilities of sufficient size and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate supply of 
water for all reasonable consumer uses. Unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, the utility 
will maintain facilities as described in the Texas Commissitn on Environmental Quality Rules and 
Regulations for Public Water Systems. 

Section 2.16 - Customer Complaints and Disputes 

If a customer or applicant for service lodges a complaint. the utility will promptly make a suitable 
investigation and advise the complainant of the results. Skrvice will not be disconnected pending 
completion of the investigation. If the complainant is dissatisfied with the utility's response, the 
utility must advise the complainant that he has recourse through the Texas Commission On 
Environmental Quality 
complaint process. Pending resolution of a complaint, the commission may require continuation or 
restoration of service. 

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the name and address of the 
complainant, the date and nature of the complaint and the adjustment or disposition thereof, for a 
period of two years after the final settlement of the complaint. 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding any bill for utility service, the 
utility will conduct an investigation and report the results to the customer. If the dispute is not 
resolved, the utility will inform the customer that a complaint may be filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.17 - Customer Liability 

Customer shall be liable for any damage or injury to utilily-owned property shown to be caused by 
the customer. 

TEXAS COMM, ON ENWRONMENTAL QUALITY 
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~ Johnson Utilities, Inc. I Water Utility Tariff Page No. 11 

SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY 

Section 3.01 - Standard Extension Requirements 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: NO CONTRIBUTION IN AID OF 
CONSTRUCTION MAY BE REQUIRED OF ANY CUSTOMER EXCEPT AS PROVIDED FOR 
IN THIS APPROVED EXTENSION POLICY. 

The Utility is not required to extend service to any applicant outside of its certified service area and 
will only do so under terms and conditions mutually agrseable to the Utility and the applicant, in 
compliance with TCEQ rules and policies, and upon extension ofthe Utility's certified service area 
boundaries by the TCEQ. 

The applicant for service will be given an itemized statezn;nt of the costs, options such as rebates 
to the customer, sharing of construction costs between the utility and the customer, or sharing of 
costs between the customer and other applicants prior to beginning construction. 

The Utility is not required to extend service to any applicant outside of its certificated service area 
and will only do so under terms and conditions mutually agreeable to the Utility and the applicant, 
in compliance with TCEQ rules and policies, and upon extdnsion ofthe Utility's certificated service 
area boundaries by the TCEQ. 

Section 3.02 - Costs Utilities and Service Applicants Shall Bear 

Within its certified area, the utility will pay the cost of the first 200 feet of any water main or 
distribution line necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer within a platted 
subdivision. 

However, if the residential customer requesting service pukchased the property after the developer 
was notified in writing of the need to provide facilities to the utility, the utility may charge for the 
first 200 feet. The utility must also be able to document that the developer o fthe subdivision refused 
to provide facilities compatible with the utility's facilities in accordance with the utility's approved 
extension policy after receiving a written request from the utility. 

Residential customers will be charged the equivalent o~ the costs of extending service to their 
property from the nearest transmission or distribution linp even if that line does not have adequate 
capacity to serve the customer. However, if the custoiner places unique, non-standard service 
demands upon the system, the customer may be charged the additional cost of extending service to 
and throughout their property, including the cost of all nec@ssary transmission and storage facilities 
necessary to meet the service demands anticipated to be created by that property. 

Unless an exception is granted by the TCEQ's Executive /irector, the residential service applicant 
shall not be required to pay for costs of main extensionJ greater than 2" in diameter for water 
distribution and pressure wastewater collection lines and 6" in diameter for gravity wastewater lines. 

TEXASCOMM, ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
3398 30 CCN 1303 7 KC 13 02 
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SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Continued) 

Exceptions may be granted by the TCEQ Executive Director if 

• adequate service cannot be provided to the applicant using the maximum line sizes listed due 
to distance or elevation, in which case, it shall be the utility's burden to justify that a larger 
diameter pipe is required for adequate service; 

· or larger minimum line sizes are required under subdivision platting requirements or building 
codes ofmunicipalities within whose corporate limits orextraterritorialjurisdiction thepoint 
ofuse is located; or the residential service applicant is located outside the CCN service area. 

If an exception is granted, the Utility shall establish a proportional cost plan for the specific 
extension or a rebate plan which may be limited to seven years to return the portion o fthe applicant's 
costs for oversizing as new customers are added to ensure that future applicants for service on the 
line pay at least as much as the initial service applicant. 

For purposes of determining the costs that service applicants shall pay, commercial customers with 
service demands greater than residential customer demands in the certified area, industrial, and 
wholesale customers shall be treated as developers. A service applicant requesting a one inch meter 
for a lawn sprinkler system to service a residential lot is not considered nonstandard service. 

If an applicant requires service other than the standard sen'ice provided by the utility, such applicant 
will be required to pay all expenses incurred by the utility in excess of the expenses that would be 
incurred in providing the standard service and connection beyond 200 feet and throughout his 
property including the cost of all necessary transmission facilities. 

The utility will bear the full cost of any over-sizing c f water mains necessary to serve other 
customers in the immediate area. The individual residentihl customer shall not be charged for any 
additional production, storage, or treatment facilities. Conlributions in aid of construction mav not 
be required of individual residential customers for production, storage, treatment or transmission 
facilities unless otherwise approved by the Commission under this specific extension policy. 

Section 3.03 - Contributions in Aid of Construction 

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid o f construction in amounts sufficient to 
furnish the development with all facilities necessary to iprovide for reasonable local demand 
requirements and to comply with Texas Commission On Environmental Quality minimum design 
criteria for facilities used in the production, transmission, pumping, or treatment ofwater or Texas 
Commission On Environmental Quality minimum requirements. For purposes o f this subsection, 
a developer is one who subdivides or requests more thdn two meters on a piece of property. 
Commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers will be treated as developers. 

TEXAS COMM, ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
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~ Johnson Utilities, Inc. Water Utility TariffPage No. 13 

SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION PCUCY (Continued) 

Any applicant who places unique or non-standard service demands on the system may be required 
to provide contributions in aid o fconstruction for the actualtosts of any additional facilities required 
to maintain compliance with the Texas Commission On Environmental Quality minimum design 
criteria for water production, treatment, pumping, storage and transmission. 

Any service extension to a subdivision (recorded or unrecorded) may be subject to the provisions 
and restrictions of 30 TAC 291.86(d). When a developer 4ishes to extend the system to prepare to 
service multiple new connections, the charge shall be the cost of such extension, plus a pro-rata 
charge for facilities which must be committed to such extension compliant with the Texas 
Commission On Environmental Quality minimum design criteria. As provided by 30 T.A.C. 
291.85(e)(3), for purposes ofthis section, commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers shall be 
treated as developers. 

A utility may only charge a developer standby fees for unrecovered costs of facilities committed to 
a developer's property under the following circumstances: 
• Under a contract and only in accordance with the terms of the contract; or 
· if service is not being provided to a lot or lots within two years after installation of facilities 

necessary to provide service to the lots has been completed and if the standby fees are 
included on the utility's approved tariff after a rate thange application has been filed. The 
fees cannot be billed to the developer or collected until the standby fees have been approved 
by the commission or executive director. 

• for purposes of this section, a manufactured housini rental community can only be charged 
standby fees under a contract or if the utility installs the facilities necessary to provide 
individually metered service to each of the rental lots or spaces in the community. 

Section 3.04 - Appealing Connection Costs 

The imposition of additional extension costs or charges as provided by Sections 3.0 - Extension 
Policy o f this tariff shall be subject to appeal as provided i# this tariff, TCEQ rules, or the rules o f 
such other regulatory authority as may have jurisdiction over the utility's rates and services. Any 
applicant required to pay for any costs not specifically set tforth in the rate schedule pages of this 
tariff shall be given a written explanation o f such costs prior to payment and/or commencement of 
construction. If the applicant does not believe that these costs are reasonable or necessary, the 
applicant shall be informed o f the right to appeal such costs to the TCEQ or such other regulatory 
authority havingjurisdiction over the utility's rates in that poftion ofthe utility's service area in which 
the applicant's property(ies) is located. 
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SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Continued) 

Section 3.05 - Applying for Service 

The Utility will provide a written service application f~rin to the applicant for each request for 
service received by the Utility's business offices. A sepai~ate application shall be required for each 
potential service location i f more than one service connection is desired by any individual applicant. 
Service application forms will be available at the Utility's business office during normal weekday 
business hours. Service applications will be sent by prepaid first class United States mail to the 
address provided by the applicant upon request. Completed applications should be returned by hand 
delivery in case there are questions which might delay fulfilling the service request. Completed 
service applications may be submitted by mail if hand delivery is not possible. 

Where a new tap or service connection is required, the service applicant shall be required to submit 
a written service application and request that a tap be made~ A diagram, map, plat, or written metes 
and bounds description ofprecisely where the applicant desires each tap or service connection is to 
be made and, ifnecessary, where the meter is to be installed, along the applicant's property line may 
also be required with the tap request. The actual point o f connection and meter installation must be 
readily accessible to Utility personnel for inspection, servicing, and meter reading while being 
reasonably secure from damage by vehicles and mowers. If the Utility has more than one main 
adj acent to the service applicant's property, the tap or service connection will be made to the Utility's 
nearest service main with adequate capacity to service the abplicant's full potential service demand. 
Beyond the initial 200 feet, the customer shall bear only the equivalent cost of extending from the 
nearest main. If the tap or service connection cannot be made at the applicant's desired location, it 
will be made at another location mutually acceptable to the applicant and the Utility. Ifno agreement 
on location can be made, the applicant may refer the mat» to the TCEQ for resolution. 

Section 3.06 - Oualified Service Applicant 

A "qualified service applicant" is an applicant who has: (1) ~ met allofthe Utility's requirements for 
service contained in this tariff, TCEQ rules and/or TCEQ order, (2) has made payment or made 
arrangement for payment of tap fees, (3) has provided all easements and rights-of-way required to 
provide service to the requested location, (4) delivered an executed customer service inspection 
certificate to the Utility, if applicable, and (5) has executed a customer service application for each 
location to which service is being requested. 

TEXAS COMM, ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
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SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION PC)LICY (Continued) 

The Utility shall serve each qualified service applicant v/ithin its certified service area as soon as 
practical after receiving a completed service application. All service requests will be fulfilled within 
the time limits prescribed by TCEQ rules once the applicant has met all conditions precedent to 
achieving "qualified service applicant" status. If a service request cannot be fulfilled within the 
required period, the applicant shall be notified in writing of the delay, its cause and the anticipated 
date that service will be available. The TCEQ service dates shall not become applicable until the 
service applicant has met all conditions precedent to becoming a qualified service applicant as 
defined by TCEQ rules. 

Section 3.07 - Developer Requirements 

As a condition of service to a new subdivision, the Utility shall require a developer (as defined by 
TCEQ rule) to provide permanent recorded public utility .asements as a condition of service to any 
location within the developer's property. 
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SECTION 4.0 -- DROUGHT CONENGENCY PLAN 
(Utility must attach copy of TCEQ approved Drought Contingency Plan) 
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Model Drought Contingency Plan 

DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN 
FOR THE 

INVESTOR OWNED IJTILITY 

EI-4·,n,94 U\- ; Lt (£s, -L~,. 
(Mam. of utility) 

11 los /ol 

Section 1 Dcchratlon of Policy, Purpoie. and Imtcnt 

In cases of cxtxtme drought, periods of abnormally high usage, Mystcm contaminaiion, or extended 

reduction in ability to supply water due to equipmc:I[t jdlum, Izmporary restrictions may be instituted to 
limitnonts-tial wnttcrugage. Thcpurpoac oftbe Dtought Contingency Plan isto cnfolnage customer 
gonsetvalion in order to maintain mrpply, storage, or pressure or to comply with the requimmemts of a 
court govermnent agency or othcr atrth0Iity. 

Pleate note: Watcr rmtxictionig not a legitimatealtcrnativc ifwutcrsystem does notmeetthc Tcxas 
Natural Resource Coniervation Commission'I CINRCC) capacityrequirementsundcrnormnl conditions 
or if the utility fhilg to tiko all immediate and nccessag steps 00 mpla£=e ar repair malfbnctioning 
+pment. 

. Sktion 2 Public Involvement 

Opportunity for the public to provide i¥It into the pmpwation of thc Plan was provided by: 
(ohcck at least ann of the fbllowing) 

o scheduling and providing public notice of a public meeting to accept input on the Plan. 
The meeting took placc at: 

Date: 

Titlw: 

Plnce: 

O mailed survey with summary of results. 

*bill insert inviting comm•mt. 

oother m•thod 

Modei Dwu:hl Contingmcy Plan fo, IOUI - 58\IO(j 
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~ Section 3 Public Education 

'rho 'ZiJH wA U4At; el, 3~cozame qr •,Umo will periodically provide the public with 
infbrmdion about tbo Plan, inoluding inf~m•lian about the conditions under which each stage of tbe 

Plan is to be initaini or terminated and the &ought response mcasurcs to be implemented in each 5¢Age. 

I)Iought plan informa€on will be provided by: 
(chcck at least one of thc f611owing) 

o public m.ttng 

¤ press releases 

*utility bill insens 

o other 

Section 4 Coonitnillon with Regional Water Planning Groups 

The service grca ofj- 3-An- UAil;tic>, I-1. (name Of>~£r unh-D') is located within: 

Regional Water Planning Grolq, (RWK}) | U 

ZI;krd. oa UAililcl 0:am, *our utih*) has mailed .oopy oflhia Plan to the RWPG 

Section 5 Notice Rtquircmcmtg 

~ Wdtten notice will be provided to eai:h customer prior to tmplcmcntition or termination of cich 
,¢age of thewater remtriction prognm. Mailed notice must be givcn to cach cusloma 72 hmlm prior 
ru thc stmt of w•tcr YCSuictiOIL If notice is band dclivgtd, thc utility cannot enforce the provisions of 

the plan for 24 holus after notice is provided. The wrimen notice to cugtomers wlll car#ain the following 
information: 

1. the date remictions will begin 
2. the circumstances that triggered the restrictions, 
3. the mges of mspanse and explana:ion of the Teskictions to be implemented, and 
4. an explanation ofthe consequenccs for violations. 

Thi utility mud not* thi TNRCC by telephone ** (512) 239- 6020, or electronic mail.t 
*uto»:on@*n,ccsrahabcu, prior to implementing the program and_mu:LnuMLinyrlnglhg 
Public Drioking Water Scction at MC - 155. P.O. Box 13087. Au,tin.-TCIas 78711-3087 within Rvc 
CDWDrklutday, ofimplementation includinga copy ofthe utllky't rmttlction notice. The utility 

Modd Drought Contingency M•n for IOU: - 58\Ioo 
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mu,t file a stanu report of kta rcatriction program with the TNRCC every 30 dmy» that rwtrlction 

Contitluem. 

Section 6 Violation• 

1. First violation - The cu,tomar will be notified by written notice of their skcific violation. 

2. Subsequent violations: 

a Aflct wtittennotice,tho utilitymgyinbtalla flow mstricting device in the line to limitthe 

amount ofwge which willpan tbmugh Qte mct=rina 24 howpeAod. The u~lity may 
charge tbe cuseomer for the actual cost of installing and rcmoviog the flow restricting 

device, not to exceed $50.00. 

b. After wrilie:n notice, tho Willtymay digoontlnuc scrvioo £ the metaforaperiodofseven 

(7) days, or undl thn cod of the calendar month, whichever is LESS. Tbe nonnal 

reconnect fee ofthc u~]ity will appty ft,r mstoration of service. 

Section 7 Exemptlona or Varlince: 

Tho wtllky may grant any customw an m=nption or variance from the dmught contingency plan for 

good cause upon written rrqu¢*t A cu:tamcr who is Icfused an exemption or vaFiancc may appeal 

mich action of the utility in wri€ng to the Texas Natural Rmource Conservation Commission. The 

udlity will treat all custorners equally conocrning exemptions aad variances, and Ebkll not discriminate 

in granting exemptions andvarianca No CXcmptionorvariance sballbcrctroactive orotherwigejustifr 

any violation of this Plan ocourring prior to the issuance of the varimce, 

~ Section 8 Ropon,e Stagej 

Unlc• Otero is m tmmcdi= and cxttxnc reduction in wainr production, or other *b;olutc necesity to 

declmo m emergency or scvcre cooditiox the utility will ini€ally dcolaro Stag© I rcstictions- If, after 

a masonable period of dme, demand i, not reduced enough to alleviaic outaged, reduce the nsk of 
outageg, or comply with Imlrictions mquired by a cozut, gOVC[nm£Ilt agency or othc~ authority, Stage 0 

may bo implemcntcd with Stage m to fbllow ifnocosaary 

STAGE I-VOLUNTARY WATER USE RES™rCIIOMS: 

Stage 1 will begin: 
Evc,y April 11 the u¢Ulty wiU mail a public announcement to its cu,tomerm and the 

TNRCC 

Srlge 1 will mid: 
Every September300, the utility wlnmall apubllc annoancemcmt totb customers and thc 

TNRCC. 

Modcl Dre.ht Conti.gmcy Plolt foy IOU, - 581I00 
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U#lltM.Moa=Ia: 
Tbi, m,nounccmcntwill bo dmignod to increase cu.tomm awnrcncu ofwater congcrvition and 

cncoun,gc the moit efficient usc ofwar. A oopy ofthe cumsnt public am ounocment on w=r 

conservation awareness Rhall be kept on file available for inspection by tl:e pIRCC. 

YL.__ZL_LI-__ _IM!: 
Wamr customers arn rcqucgted to voluntarily limit the use of water ihr non-essential puxpotcs 

and to practice w*k conscrvation-

mil,MHMYIFT/lrM/Dir:/1/ZBEZEEJI 

STAGE IK - MIU) WAIERUSKRESIUICI,ONS. 

Staga 2 will begin: 

SMImb:-Based-Diggcm (ehmk at leaat one =t fill in the apprOI•iabo v•lue)~ 

~ Well level rea£hes 3 O ft. min aea lovtl (m.a.1.) 
Ovanigbt mcovay me reaches i 

[] Rmcrvoir elevation reachsa fL OILS.1.) 

¤ Stream Eaw reachca ofs at USGS gage # 
o Wholesale supplier'a drought Stage 2 

Other 

Pcmaod- or Caoadtv-Based Tri~m (check at le=t onc md fill in the appropnate valuc) 

o Dmldng water treatment u % of capacity % 
¤ Total daily dcmmd u % ofpumping capacity % 

Total daily danaod as % of storage capsdty % 
O Pump hour per day bin. 
Ei Production cir didiibution limitatioui. 
O Other 

Upon tniti•tion Bud termination of Stmgt 2, the utility w[Il m•il m public maonncement to 
ih cu,tomer, and th, TNRCC. 

Req,dxmowb for t~mipntigo 
Stage 2 of thc Plan may end when all ofthe conditions listed as triggering events have ceased to 
exist R]r a period of tbme (3) consecutive days. Upon termination of Stag = 2, Stage l beccmes 
operative. 

UtilitYMR#Bj,M: 
Visually inspect hnea and repair leaks on a daily bagig. 

Mo,Id D,ouiht Co.ti•:ag Pl.nfor IOU: * 5[1\Igo 
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Descnbe additional m«Lrur€3. if any. to beinwlemmtted direct4 by th. utilify to manage limited 

water supplies and/or reduce water dcmand. Examples tndude: reduced or discontinued 

jhuhing ofwater mains, act™ation and use qfan alternative supply sour€€(s): useof reclaimed 

waleyjb, non-pctablo pwpose. 

The socond water Bourne Br (nam~ fufili(y) ia: 

(cheok onc) 

Inter€onnection with other nystem 
u Pim=hascd watcr 
o Other 

~//ma: 
1. RezlIigtedHours: Oiasidaw•t=ingisallo,wddaily,butonlydu~iri~eriods specifically 

described in the customcr notice; between 10:00 PM and 5:00 AM for example; OR 

2. Rcstticted Dayg/Houm: Water cu,tomers arc Ieque,ted lo volu~rily limit the irrigation 

of landsoapodarcaswithho,o-cndsprinklcaor=omaiicirrigationgyst¢ms. Cugtomcro 

mt requ-d to limit outdoor wator use to Mondm for wat4 cu,tom®n with a 
street addr- b®ginning with the numbcn 1,2, or 3, W~inegday, for water 
customenwlth a Krtct addr= beglnningwitb the numben 4J 5, or 6, ind Frldm 
for water cu,tomera with a itr-t addr€s, beginning with the numbers 7, % or 9. 
Irrigation of luidscaped amas is flnlhcr limited to the boum of 12:00 midnight Lmtil 
10:00 aln. and between 8:00 pm. and 12:00 midnigh! on designated w*ring days. 
However, irzigntion of 1*nd,capod arcas is pczmttt©d at anytime f it is by means of a 
hand-held hose, a fhucet illed bucket or wat=ing canoffivt (5) Ealions or less, or dxip 
irrigation sys¤n. 

1'. 

STAGE m - MO»ERATZWA~RIJSE 1~SnUCnONBL 

Stl,ge 3 will begin: 

Supply-Bakd lhsutcrG (check gt least one and fill in Cw appropriatt valu e) 

X Welltcvcl reaches O ft. (m.s,1.) 
Ovemighi moovery rato machcs ft. 

m Resavoirelcvation reaches__.. _ _ ft. (m.s.1 ) 
O Stmam flow machcs Cfh ai USGS gngc # 
n Whole:ale supplier'g drought Stige 2 
U Other 

Model D.ught Con,i.ging Plan for IOU, - 581/00 
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-QLC-mm (chcck •leasr one an¢ Rll in the ap>r6ptiete value) 

DIinking water *anncnt u % of capacity % 
o Total daily demand as % of pumping c,paoity % 

Tctal daily demmd I % of atorage capacity % 

IJ Pump hour perday bIN. 
o Production or distribution limitationn. 
o Other i 

Upon initiation Rnd termination of Stage 3, the utilltyw[Il mail • pnbtic announcement to 

lt» customcr; •nd the TNRCC. 

Requimmcr# fk taminatign 
Stage 3 of tbo Plan may c:nd whcm all ofthe oanditiona listed u tiggaring events have ceased to 

exist fbr apcnod ofthrcc (3) conlooutive dsym. Upon tcrmindan of Stage 3, Stage 2 becomes 

opemhve. 

Vigually inspect line,; imd repair leaks on a daily basis. 
Flushing is prohibited except ibr dead end mains. 

De,crib• additional meon£,€s, if,my, to be implcnented directly bytheutihty to manage limited 

waler supplies and/or reduce wata demand Examples includ•: acttwltion and use of an 
ok € rno * vt mlpply 3ource ( s ); ula cf ™ claimed water for non - potabtgpUlpOMF . 

0: The following water utc ~trictioljs I sball apply to all 

cugo=:ra. 
1. Irrigationof landscaped areas with ho*end jprinklcrsor automalic inigationsygtcms 

*h•Il be limited to Mondmys for water cultom©n with a street addreso h®0nnlng 
~lth the number, 1, 2, or 3, Wedne•diy, for n,ter cuitomcrs with a gtrtet address 

biglnalng wtth the numben 4, S, or 6, ind Frid•y: for witcr 66tomcr, with a 
Itr.t *ddrc= bcgtnning with the munbcn 7,8, org. Irrigatiol: ofilanflkcaped areas 

is furthar limited to the hotms of 12:00 midnightuntll 10:00 a.m. and betwecn 8:00 pm. 
and 12:00 midnight on doaignntod watcIiog days. However, irrigation of landscaped 
areas is permitted • aroimo ifit is by means ofahand-hcld hose, a faucet filled bucket 
or watering can of five (5) gallons or less, or drip irrigation systmh. 

2, Use of wab to wash ano, mot:ir vehicle, motnbikc, bost, trailer, airpl= or other 
vehicle is prohibited except on daignatd watering days between thc hours of 12:00 
midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight. Such washing, 
whcnallowed, shall be done withahaod-heldbuckctorahimd-held hbse equippedwith 
a poaitive shutoffnozzle fur quick Iinses. Vehicle washing may be done at any timo on 
the immediaie premises of a ccmmeitial car wash or commerciAI service station. 

Mad.1Drought C,mting..Cy MAM for lou: - 58\IOD 
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Further, such washingmuy be excmptod from tbrst rcgulations if tile health, safety, end 

wetfmt of the public 15 codngent upon frrqtient vehicle clean•** such am g,Ibagc 

¢*uoks and vahio6 uscd to hnsport food •nd pcriahables. 

3 UK of waicr te 811 refill, or add to my indoor or outdoor swimming pools, wadiqg 

pook or ·yacuni" type pools ia prohibited cgccept on de0ignatcd watering deys between 

the houn of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 am. and between 8 p.m. aild' 12:00 mi,{night 

4. Operation of any omamctaal fouotain or pand for aesthedc OI~ 5,DCniO pU[pOBCS 15 

prohibited exocpt whero nccesnzy to suppoit aquatic life or wt¢e such fol#nin5 or 

pondi :uc equipped with a r~irculatien system. 

5. Uscofw-rfrombydrants orfiushvalvcsshall belimibl to mainmthingpublichealth 

aaf®V, and wellhre, j 

6. Ugeofwatcrfor the itrigation ofgolf cour»ol, parks,and greenb4]t mcasis prohibited 

except by hind held hot aod only on designated wstcringd,ys bet4cn the hours 12:00 

midnight and 10:00 Lm. and betwkcn g pm. and 12:00 midnighj 

7. 'Ihc foilowing uses ofwab axedefinedao non-esscmtial and arc ~dhibited: 

a. wash down of any Bidewalkn, walkway:, drivewa°~BJ parking loti, tennis 
rourtl, or cther hmrd-sudhced areas; 
b. Ug of water b wash down buildings or structuam fbtpurposes othcr tban 

immediate lixt p-:tion; 
o. usc ofwatct for dust caritrot; 
d. flusbiqg gutters or pcnnlttlog water to run or accumulatc in any gultcr or 

8*ect; and 
o. ihilum to mpair a cantrvl]Ablc le,k(8) wlthin a Icasonable period after having 
been givennotlce directing the mpalr of such lomk(s). 

STAGE IV - CRITICAL WAIERUSLRF,BBICIIQXSL 

Stage 4 will begin: 

Stmoly-Bas©d Tkigmai (check at toast one and fill in the appropnate vnl~e) 
1 

*. Weltlcvel reaches -56) ft (m.,1) 
o Overnight moovcry rate machos, ft 
0 Reservoir elevdon reaches ft (m.s.].) 

Stmam flow reaches c6% at USGS gage # 
0 Wholcmalc m,pplices drought Stage 2 
Il SUi,pty contmnination. 
o Other 

Mod.1 Dio•ght Contin:0*g PlaM for IOU, - 58 VOO 
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1-__ _1:-2.Cmaagiba[1~inggm (check at least one md fill in the 4rnpriato value) 

¤ DKinldng water tmatmcnt as % of capacity % 

To,l daily dcm=ld as % ofptm,Fing capacity % 

o Total daily demand aa % of,tutage ospacity % 

O Pump hour pm day hrs. 
Produmion or disidbuiion limitalioma. 

0 System outagc. 
o Ott¤ 

Upon Initiation wd tcnnin ation of Stage 4, the utllity wlll mail i public announcement to 

it, ctutomm *nd the TNRCC. 

Stage 4 ofthe Plan may be meoindcd wb=n a[1 of thc conditions listcd as tiggcring events hgve 

cca,od to cxist for a,iod ofthrec (3) oct]S©cutivc daya. Ubon tcrmin,tian of Stage 4, Stage 3 

booomes operative, 

E•19*alljr"'·»L€'fv,4'.".}.'.l,). 

Qi=!#pnal Mcam=: 
The utility shall visually inspect lines and repair tasks on a daily bums. Flushing is prohibited 

except fbrdwd cod mains gndonly between €ho hours of 9:00 p.m aod 3:00 a.m.. Emergerty 

int=oonn¢cts or alt¤rn,tive,uppty anangcmcnts shall bo initla:oi All metm shall be mad as 

oftcn as n=mary to inslnre complianoe with this propm for the bcncfl~ of all tiw customcrn. 

Dacribe additional mca,ures, if anya to be implemented diredly to manage lm,ited water 

Mptkr and/or reduce watar demand 

M*iJaemN: All outdoor use ofw=r ia prohibitdi n 

1. Irrlgaiian of Iandacaped areas is abiolulzly probibitci 
2. Usc of water to wmah a~y motor vehicle, mcearbh, boat, tn~e~, aiplanc or other 

vehicle 15 abeolutely mohibitod. 

Mo/•ID,owghl Co,tiq,•¢,Planfa, IOU, - 5/31/00 
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APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVIr AGREEMENT 

From 30 TAC Chapter 290.47(b), Appendix B 

SERVICE AGREEMENT 

I. PURPOSE. The NAME OF WATER SYSTEM ~is responsible for protecting the drinking 
water supply from contamination or pollution which could result from improper private 
water distribution system construction or configbration. The purpose of this service 
agreement is to notify each customer of the restrictions which are in place to provide this 
protection. The utility enforces these restrictiond ~o ensure the public health and welfare. 
Each customer must sign this agreement before the~NAME OF WATER SYSTEM will begin 
service. In addition, when service to an existihg connection has been suspended or 
terminated, the water system will not re-establish service unless it has a signed copy of this 
agreement. 

II. RESTRICTIONS. The following unacceptableprjictices are prohibited by State regulations. 

A. No direct connection between the public d~inking water supply and apotential source 
o f contamination is permitted. Potential Jources of contamination shall be isolated 
from the public water system by an air-gflp or an appropriate backflow prevention 
device. 

B. No cross-connection between the public Jrinking water supply and a private water 
system is permitted. These potential threa~s to the public drinking water supply shall 
be eliminated at the service connection by~ the installation of an air-gap or a reduced 
pressure-zone backflow prevention device.' 

C. No connection which allows water to be returned to the public drinking water supply 
is permitted. 

D. No pipe or pipe fitting which contains n~ore than 8.0% lead may be used for the 
installation or repair of plumbing at any connection which provides water for human 
use. I 

E. No solder or flux which contains more tha~ 0.2% lead can be used for the installation 
or repair of plumbing at any connection wWich provides water for human use. 



APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT (Continued) 

III. SERVICE AGREEMENT. The following are the terms of the service agreement between 
the NAME OF WATER SYSTEM (the Water S)-stem) and NAME OF CUSTOMER (the 
Customer). 

A. The Water System will maintain a copy of this agreement as long as the Customer 
and/or the premises is connected to the Water System. 

B. The Customer shall allow his property to be inspected forpossible cross-connections 
and other potential contamination hazards. These inspections shall be conducted by 
the Water System or its designated agent prior to initiating new water service; when 
there is reason to believe that cross-connettions or other potential contamination 
hazards exist; or after any major changes Mlthe private water distribution facilities. 
The inspections shall be conducted during thb Water System's normal business hours. 

C. The Water System shall notify the Customer in writing of any cross-connection or 
other potential contamination hazard wh: ch has been identified during the initial 
inspection or the periodic reinspection. 

D. The Customer shall immediately remove or adequately isolate any potential cross-
connections or other potential contamination hazards on his premises. 

E. The Customer shall, at his expense, properly install, test, and maintain any backflow 
prevention device required by the Water System. Copies of all testing and 
maintenance records shall be provided to the Water System. 

IV. ENFORCEMENT. Ifthe Customer fails to complywith the terms ofthe Service Agreement, 
the Water System shall, at its option, either termilkate service or properly install, test, and 
maintain an appropriate backflow prevention devicdat the service connection. Any expenses 
associated with the enforcement o f this agreement shall be billed to the Customer. 

CUSTOMER'S SIGNATURE: 

DATE: 



APPENDIX B -- APPLICATION FOR SERVICE 
(Utility Must Attach Blank Copy) 
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